Champaign County CASE 967-S-19

Department of

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM #2

PLANNING & February 27, 2020

ZONING

Petitioners: Bruce and Brody Block, d.b.a., Block Field Tiling, LLC

Request: Authorize a Contractor’s Facility with Outdoor Storage and Outdoor
Operations as a Special Use in the AG-1 Agriculture Zoning District.

Brookens Adm W:;L?;g’tif et Location: A 35-acre tract in the South Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 7,

Urbana, Illinois 61802 Township 17 North, Range 11 East of the Third Principal Meridian in Ayers

(217) 384-3708 Township with an address of 2460 CR 400N, Broadlands.

zoningdept@co.(_:hampaign.iI'.us
www.co.champaign.ilusizoning  gite Area: Special Use Permit Area is five acres

Time Schedule for Development: Already in use

Prepared by: Susan Burgstrom, Senior Planner
John Hall, Zoning Administrator

STATUS

New submittals were received on February 26 and 27, 2020; see below.

ATTACHMENTS

A Appraisal Report by Phillip Trautman, received February 26, 2020, from Andrew Hall,
Attorney on behalf of Gary Jacobson

B Annotated aerial photo received February 26, 2020, from Andrew Hall, Attorney on behalf of
Gary Jacobson

C Affidavit of Robert G. Lewis received February 26, 2020, from Andrew Hall, Attorney on
behalf of Robert Lewis

D Letter from Robert Lewis received February 26, 2020, from Andrew Hall, Attorney on behalf
of Robert Lewis

E Photos received February 26, 2020, from Andrew Hall, Attorney on behalf of Gary Jacobson

F List of Illinois concrete disposal sites received February 26, 2020, from Andrew Hall, Attorney

G Letter from Shawn Walker, Ayers Township Highway Commissioner, received February 27,

2020
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January 20, 2020

The purpose of this report is to render a professional opinion of the impact of a construction salvage operation to
adjacent residential real estate in the vicinity of 2460 CR 400N, Broadlands IL.
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Demolition salvage yards are expansive eyesores that not only damage property values but also have the potential to
contribute to public health issues and environmental degradation. Since salvage yards are undesirable to live near there
is a corresponding devaluation of nearby properties. This devaluation may resultin a legacy of lower property values in

the surrounding area or, in the case of an emergent salvage yard, may negatively impact a location’s current residents
by damaging the real value of their equity in a home.

Quantitative information regarding ecological criteria in the purchase of real estate and verification of available
estimations of the impact of a salvage yard on the value of real estate are the main factors considered. The results align
with assessments in nearby counties with similar environmental factors indicate that real estate value can be degraded

up to 11% by the proximity of a salvage yard or landfill. Size of the salvage operation and distance to the real estate
directly affect the impact.

Since the property being evaluated is adjacent to the salvage yard the calculated deduction applied is $49,000.

This report is strictly concerned with the salability of the praperty with conditions as they are now. Nothing here is
intended to speculate on the cost to the health or damage to the lifestyle of the current property owners,

Sincerely,

V-4 RECEIVED

FEB 2 6 2020
License or Certification #: 556.003087
Stata: IL Expires: 09/30/2021 CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT

philtccr@acl.com



Phillip Trautman
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Main Fie Mo 2475 400 North Broadind

INVOICE

A, Page 2 of 26

FROM:
Phil Trautman — —
Appraisals by Trautman LLC __| HUEEH S
2108 W. John 5t. 2475 400 NO@ Broadind
Champaign, IL 61821 _ DATE_ = ia
01/16/2020
Telephone Number: 217-352-1234 Fax Number: 217-352-2626
REFERENCE
TO: Internal Order #2475 400 North Broadind
Lender Case #:
Gary & Sandy Jacobson Clisnt File #:
2475 CR 400 North
Maln File # on form:
Broadlands, IL 61818 n onlomm. 2475 400 Morth Broadind
Other File # on form:
Telephone Number: 217-377-2345 Fax Number: Federal Tax 10: 45.0583775
Altemate Number: E-Mai: Gary@mcginc.us Employer [0:
DESCRIETION
Lender: Gary & Sandy Jacobson Client: Gary & Sandy Jacobson
Purchaser/Borrower: Gary D & Sandy Jacobson
Property Address: 2475 County Road 400 N
City: Broadlands
County: Champaign State: L Zip: 61816
Legal Description: 2,15 acres in the N1/2 NE 1/4 Twsp 17 Sec 18 R 11E ({ Ayers Twp)
FEES AMOUNT
2055 lnlerf E I ld- E I 5 ; E I i 40000
CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT SUBTOTAL 400.00
PAYMENTS - AMOUNT
Check #; Date: Description:
Check #: Date: Description:
Check #: Date: Description:
SUBTOTAL
TOTALDUE |S 400.00
R s e e s e e
FROM: AMOUNT DUE: 5 400 00
Gary & Sandy Jacobson AMOUNT ENCLOSED: §
2475 CR 400 North INVOICE NUMBER
Broadlands, IL 61816 2475 400 North Broadind
1DATE o LI T ]
Telephone Number: 217.377-2345 Fax Number: 01/16/2020
Alternate Number: E-Mall: Gary@mcginc.us
IREFERENCEL =~ )
Intemal Grler #: 2475 400 North Broadind
T0: Lender Case #:
Phil Trautman Cllent File #:
A isals by Traut LG
ik L R MainFle# onlorm: 2475 400 Norih Broadind
2108 W. John St. Other File # on form:
Champaign, IL 61821 onform:
Federal Tax ID: 45.0583775
Employer ID:

Form NIV1 - "TGTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMOCE
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Appraisals By Trautman LLC
2108 W John St
Champaign, IL 616821

(217) 352-1234

hitp:/Mww 3521234 com

01/20/2020
Gary & Sandy Jacobson

2475 CR 400 North
Broadlands, IL 61816

Re Property 2475 County Road 400 N
Broadlands, IL 81816
Bomower: Gary D & Sandy Jacobson
File No 2475 400 North Broadind

Opinion of Value: § 187,600
Effective Date 01/16/2020

In accordance with your request, we have appraised the above referenced property. The report of that appraisal is
attached

The purpose of the appraisal is to develop an opinion of market value for the property described in this appraisal
report, as improved, in unencumbered fee simple title of ownership

This report is based on a physical analysis of the site and improvements, a locational analysis of the neighborhood and
city, and an econemic analysis of the market for properties such as the subject. The appraisal was developed and the
report was prepared in accordance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

The opinion of value reported above is as of the stated effective date and is contingent upon the certification and
limiting conditions attached

It has been a pleasure to assist you Please do not hesitate to contact me er any of my staff if we can be of additional
service 10 you.

Sincerely,

Phillip N Trautman

License or Cerlification # 556.003087
State: IL Expires: 09/30/2021
philtccr@aocl.com
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY

LOCATED AT
2475 County Road 400 N
Broadlands, I, 61816
2 15 acres in the N1/2 NE /4 Twsp 17 Sec 18 R {1E { Ayers Twp}

FOR
Gary & Sandy Jacobson
2475 CR 400 North
Broadlands, IL 61816

OPINION OF VALUE
187,600

AS OF
01/16/2020

BY
Phillip N Trautman
Appraisals By Trautman LLC
2108 W John St
Champaign, IL 81821
{217) 352-1234
philtcori@aol.com
htip:/Aww 3521234 com

Form GA1V - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la made, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Desktop Underwriter GQuantitative Analysis GppeciiSal R8pept27/20, Supp, Mema#2ditiashmepid. Page 5 of 26
THIS SUMMARY APPRAISAL REPORT IS INTENDED FOR USE BY THE LENDER/CLIENT FOR A MORTGAGE FINANCE TRANSACTION ONLY. )

Propary Address 2475 County Road 400 N City Broadlands St L 7ip Cock 81818
pgal Dezerigtion 2,15 acres in the N1/2 NE 1/4 Twsp 17 Sec 18 B 11E { Ayers Twp) County Champalgn
x o] Assessar's Parce Mo, 01-35-18-200.004 . TaxVer2018  PE Taes§4,043.96  Special Asessments 50
el Boerower Gary D & Sandy Jacobson Cument wner Gary D& Sandy Jacabson Gerugard K Gampr [ | Tenant [ ] Vacany |
e Neighborhood of Project Name SE Champaign County Project Type__ [ | PUD [1_Condominium HOA § Mo.
Sales_Pnce $ Date of Sale na Description ! § amount of loan charges/concestions ta ba paid by selier ©
Property righis gppraised  [] FeeSimple | | leasshod | Map Reference 16380 Censys Tract 0108.00
I tiote: Race and_the raclal composition.oLthe neighborhoed are not appraisaLiactors _
=] Locaton [} Urban Suburban [X] Rurat Property values [ Increasing [+ Stable || Dectining e B | oot IR
5 Euitup [Clover 75% []25-75% -Under 25% |Demand/supply |:] Shotage <] I biatance || Qver supply 5&6’05, &?5 %‘Eo%%}'f appkc } ?YTSEJ
H Geowth e R[> Statie Merketng fime [ JUnder 3mos [ 36mos [ IOwerémes | 6 low 0 | na low na
Neighbothood boundaries C&MOD N { Broadlandsp south 2 miles, US Rt 49 (CR 2700 W) 2.25 miles_____ | 557 High_ 14l na__High
21 east, County Rd 1050 N (Homer Sidney Siab} 6.5 miles north, County Rd 2100 £ (Sidney Slab ) 3.75 | Feedomizzry | IProdominant [ 1]
I _miles west Market area is expanded to 6.5 mile from subject & extended to 24 months 78 60 | na na
(irnensions _260x360 Site area _2.15 ac Shape Rectangular

Specific zoning classification and description Agriculturs!
Zoning compliance <) Legal [ Legal nonconforming (Grandfathered use} [ legal, attach description  [_J No zoning

= Highest and best use of subject property as improved {or as proposed per plans and specifications): B Present use [] Other use, attach description.

Bl utifties  Public Other Publi¢ Other Off-slte Improvements Type Public  Private
Eleclricity e Wt O _we Street 0il & Chip
,ﬁa; C_Lp ani 7 Septic Mley shared drive to shed M
B Ao thers any apparent adverss sile condiioes (easements. encroschments, special asspssments, slide areas. ete.j? [ ves [+ No _lf Yes attach description.
Suurce[s) used for physical characteristics of property: <] Interior and exterior inspection Exterior inspection from street [_! Previous appraisal files

i K MLS_ <] Assessment and tax records Prior inspection <] Property owner Qther (Describe). =

'-'. Mo, of Storles 1 Tyoe (Det/Att) Det Exterior Walls Brick/Average  Roof Surface Composite/Good  Manubactsred Housing [ 1¥es [ Mg

ey s the property generly confam ba the neighborhood in tees of shie, condifon and constriction matesfals? D= Yes | [Mo I Mo, aach description,
EJ A there any apparer! physical deﬁclencies nr cnnuitlons thal would affect the soundness or structural integrity of the Impruvements or the livability of the propery?
Yes Ng_If Y h d
l A there any apparent adverse euwmnmental cnndnions (hazardous wastes, toxic substances, eic.) present in the improvernents, on the site. or in the immediate vicinity of
[ the subject property? @ Ves EI No If Yes, attach description.

| researched the subject market area lor ¢ comparable listings and sales that ars the most similar and proximate 10 the subject property.

My research revealed atotalof _____ 12 sales ranging in sales price from $ 30,000 [V} 214,000
My research revealed a total of 4 istings ranging in list price fram $ 69,900 s 179.900
The analysis of the comparablg sales below refiects market reaction to significant variations between the sales and the subject properiy.
FEATURE SUBJECT SALE1 SALE 2 SALE3
2475 County Road 400 N 2728 County Road 1425 2329750 N 275 2700 E
 Adgess  Broadlands, IL 61816 Allerton, IL 61810 Homer, IL 61849 Allerton_ IL 61810
 Prodmity t Sbigct 5.69 miles SE _ 3.76 miles NW _|2.47 miles SE B,
Sales Price s 15 148,000 ols 201,060 Is 120,000 |
Prict/Eznss Living Area_[§ 1 sas7® | 5 111678 | |5 B4 00 | ;
 Data & Verification Sources MREDM| 509983474 DOM 209 | MREDMLS 10085751 DOM 206 | MREDMLS 10496666 DOM 4
VALUE ABJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIFTION _H=iSAdust | DESCRIPTION | +(-}$Adust |  DESCAPTION [ +[-jSAdust
Sales or Financing VA Conv : Conv :
Goncesslons S | CC -3,000}0 cc -2 500
r: le/Tien oz2019 . losz019 T Y 10/2019
_Location N;Rural; N;Rural, N;Rural H N;Rural; H
Stte 215ac 1.69 ac +3,680(3 2 ac -B,400 |1 ac : +8.200 |
el View N;Pstrl; N;Pstel; I; Bt N.Pstrl
:'1. Design {Style) DT1;Trad DT1;Trad DTY,Trad pT2Trad
;;'Z Actual Age {Yrs.) 60 29 . a ] 0 120 ______ ;_ T a
el Condition c3 c3 c2 -5.000 | C
J Above Grage Total ‘Bdems;_Baths | Tow [Bdms. Bahs [ | ot (Borms, Bathg [T 11:@_._5J_11u's1m L
el Room Count 6 i2: 2 | 7.3 2 ol s a4 2 . ol 7 4 1 .  +5000
g Gross Living Area 1,504 5. Ft. 17505 F. | -7.380 1,800 Sq.F._; -8,880 1, 761 S rg -7.710]
% Dasement & Finished [ 1502 7400 fin | 1750 sf 0 fin -1,860 | Tomado Shelter | +11,265594 sf 0 fin : +6,810
Rooms Below Grade | 1bdr,sa‘on. study : +4000) : +4,000 ] — +4,000
Garage/Carport 2 Det 32x50 shed | 2 At +8,000] 2 Att +8000130et  +5,000
=4 Poich Patio Deck Coy Open Open | Cov Cov Open 0] Cov Open : +1,000 | Open Open : +1,500
= Sunroom Sotar System [YesYes | No Geo Thermal _+6,000 | Nong +8.000 | None 2 +8,000
Gl et Adi. {tots) : g+ { )-5 9440|0+ [ ]-% poes) B+ -5 30,300
=] Adjusted Sales Price | &4 ; . .
0 Comparables e | R e 5 157,440 : 5 210985 s 150,300
Data of Prior Sala 11/ na __lesmg —|osrz013
Pricz of Prigr Sale 5 147,500 |5 0% 140,000 |§ 99,000

Analysis of any current agreement of sale, option, or iisting of the subject property and analysis of the prior sales of subject and comparables: _No current listing on Subject.
Subject & Comps sl confirmed through local MLS & Public Records,
Summary of sales comparison and value conclusion: The above Sale Comparables are the closest in terms of Size (ASQ} Style, Quality, Age & Amenities.
All are [n general market area of southeast Cha Co. All comps bracket the subject in amenities. All adjusiments are considered reasonable.
Comps interior & exterior {eatures are very similar to subjects with all comps in similar good condilion. All Comps considered equal in quality of
construction & materials, Comps 2 & 5 Considered superior in condition, Largest adjustments for acreage, ASQ), out buildings & condition, The
subject complies within its rural market area. Selected Criteria: Stat:Closad, Active, Cont._Area_within subjects market area, all within6.5 |
miles, ASG 1000-2000 SF, PTP: Detached. Age adjusiment is considered in the condition adjustment.

This appraisal s made *asls”, (] subject to complation per plans and specifications on the basts of a hypothetical condition that the improvements have been completed, o
[ subject to the following repairs, alterations or conditions Appraisal made in "AS 1S" condition

BASED ON AN EXTERIOR INSPECTHON FROM THE STREET OR AN @ INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR INSPECTION , | ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF THE REAL
PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECTOF THISREPORTTOBES 187,600 WASOF  01/46/2020

PAGE 1 0F 3 Fannie Mae Form 2055 9-96
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Desktop Underwriter Quantitative Analysis Rppienisab RBAHORL7/20. Suppe Mema #2.ARghNsaLA. Page 6 of 26

Project information for PUDs {If applicable) - - 15 the developer/buitder in control of the Home Owners” Association (HOA)? [Clves [Tino
Provide the following information for PUDS only if the developer/bullder s in control of the HOA and the subject property is an attached dwelling unit:
Total number of phases Total number of units ____ Total pumber of units sold

Total nurnber of units rened ___ Totatrumberofunitsforsale  DataSourcels)

Was the project created by the conversion of existing buildings into a PUD? [Ives | INo IFyes, date of conversion:
Does the project contain any multi-dwelingunits? [ |Yes  |No  Data Source:
Are the common elements completed? | |Yes [ |No It No, describe status of complation

‘Are any comman elements leased to or by the Home Gwners” Associalion? [_Yes [_INo W yes, atiach addendum describing rental terms and options.
Describe common elements and recreational facilities

Project Informatian for Condominlums  (If appliczble] - - Is the developer/builder in contral of the Home Owners' Association (HOA)? [ Ives [INe

Pravide the follewing information tor 2t Condominiisen Projects

Total number of phases o Total number of units Total number of wnits sold

Total number of wnits rented Total number of units for sale _ DetaSource(sy e
el Was the project created by the conversion of existing buildings inio a condominfum? [i¥es [ Mo tiyes, date of conversion

Profect Type: [ Primary Residence  [_| Second Home or Recreational | | RoworTownhouse [ Garden [ |Midise [ | Wighise [
Conditon of the project, quality of construction, unit mix, elc . )

Arg the commaon elements completed? [ ves | No MNo describe status of completion . _ :

Iu;. any common elements feased to or by the Home Owness’ Association? [ lves ,_I No W yes, attach addendum describing rental terms and options.
Describe common elements and recreational faciides _—

PURPOSE OF APPRAISAL:  The purpose of this appraisal is 1o estimate the market value of the real property that is the subject of this repon based on a
fquantitative sales comparison analysis for use In a mortgage finance {ransaction.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:  The most probable price which a propetty should bring in a compelitive and open market under al
conditions requlsite to a fair sale. tha buyer and seller, each acting prudently. knowledgeably and assuming the price is not affected by undue
stimules.  Implicit in this definition Is the consummalion of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer
under conditions whereby: (3) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) bolh paries are well infarmed or well advised. and each acting
in what he considers his own best interest: (3) a reasonable lime is allewed for exposure in the open market, {4) paymenml is made
in terms of cash In U.S. dollars or in terms of financial amangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price represents the normal consideration
for the property sold unaffected by speclal or creative financing or sales concessions* granfed by anyone associated with the sale

* Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creafive financlng or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary for those
costs which are normally paid by selfers as a result of Wadition or law in a market area: these costs are readily identifiable since the
seller pays these costs in vitually all sales transactions.  Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the comparable
properly by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third parly instilutional lender thal is not already invoived in the property or
transaction.  Any adjusiment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession bul the dollar
amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's reaction to the financing or concessions based on the appraisers Judgment.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION
CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: ~ The appraiser's certification that appears in the appraisal repor is subject 1o the following conditions:

1. The appralser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nalure that affect either the property being appraised or the titte to . The appraiser assumes
that the titte is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinlons about the titte. The property [s appraised on the
basis of it being under responsible ownership.

2. The appraiser has previded any required skeich in the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the improvements and the sketch
is included only to assist the reader of the report In visualizing the propetty and understanding the appraisers determination of Hs size.

3. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in coun because he or she made an appraisal of the property in question. unless speciic
arrangements to do $o have been made beferehand

4. The appraiser has noted in the appralsal report any adverse conditions (such as, but not limited 1o, needed repairs, the presence of hazardous
wastes. toxic substances, etc) observed during the Inspection of the subject propety or that he or she became aware of during
the normal research involved in performing the appraisal. Unless otherwise staled in the appraisal repon, the appralser has no knowledge
of any hidden or unapparent conditions of the propely or adverse environmental conditions (including the presence of hazardous
wastes, loxic substances, etc} that wou'd make the property more or less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and
makes no puarantees or warraniies, expressed or Impfed, regarding the condition of the property The appraiser will not be
responsible for any such condilons that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such condiions
exist.  Because the appraiser is nol an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the appraisal report must not be considered
as an environmental assessment of the propery.

5. The appraiser obtalned the information. estimates. and opinions that were expressed In the appraisal report lrom sources that he or she considers to be
relfable and belleves them to be true and correct. The appraiser does nol assume responsibility for the accuracy of such Hems that were fumished by
other parties

6. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform Standards of Protesslonat Appraisal Practice

7. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lender/client specified in the appralsal reper can distribute the appraisal
report  (intluding conclusions about the propey value, the appraiser's identity and professiona) designations, and references
o any professional appralsal orpanizations or the {irm with which the apprailser is assoclaled) 1o anyone other than the borrower:
the monrgagee or its successors and assigns: the morigage insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organizalions; any state or
federally approved financial institution; or any department, agency. or instrumentality of the Unhed Stales or any stale or the Disirict of
Columbia; except that the lender/client may distibute the report 1o data collecton or reporling service(s) without having to obtain the
appralser's prior writien consent. The appraiser's written consent and approval must also be obtained before the appraisal can be
conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising. public relations, news, sales, or other media.

8. The appraiser has based his or her appralsal report and valualion cenciusion for an appraisal that Is subject 1o completion per plans and specificalions on
on the basls of a hypothetical condition that the improvements have been completed,

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation canclusion for an appraisal that Is subject to completion, repalrs, or alterations on the
assumption that completion of the bnprovements will be performed in a workmanlike manner.

PAGE 2 0F 3 Fannie Mae Form 2055 9-96
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Desktop Underwriter Quantitative Analysis Appraisal Report Fils No. 2475 400 North Broad!
APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  The Appraiser certifies and agrees that;
1. | perdormed this appraisal by (1) personally Inspecting from the street the subject propey and neighborhood and each of the

comparable sales {unless ) have otherwise indicated In this report that | also inspected the interior of the subject propeny); {2) coliecting, confirming
and analyzing data from reliable public andfor private sources; and (3) reporting the resulls of my inspection and analysis in this summary appraisal
report. | further certily that | have adequate information about the physical characteristics of the subject property and the comparable sales to develop
this appraisal.

2. | have researched and analyzed the comparable sales and offeringsiistings in the subject marke! arsa and have reporied the
comparable  sales In this report that are the best avallable for the sublect propeny | {further cerify that adecuate
comparable market data exists in the peneral market area o develop a reliable sales comparison analysls for the subject propery.

3. | have taken inlo consideration the factors that have an impact on value in my development of the eslimate of market value in
the appraisal repor. | further cedily that | have noted any apparent or known adverse condiions in the subject imprevements, on
the subject shie, or on any site within the Immediate vicinity of the subject propedy of which | am aware, have considered these adverse
conditions in my analysis of the propenly value to the extent that | had market evidence to support them, and have commented about the effect of
the adverse condiions on the marketability of the subject property. | have not knowingly withheld any significant Information {rom the appraisal
report and | believe, to the best of my knowtedga, that all statemenls and information in the appraisal repor are true and correct.

4. | stated In the appraisal report only my own personal, umbiased, and professional analysis, opinfons, and conclusions, which are
sublect only to the contingent and limiting cenditions specified In this form.

5. ) have no present or prospective interest in the property thal Is the subject of this report, and | have no present or prospective personal
Interest or bias with respect to the parlicipants in the transaction. | did not base, either panially or completely, my analysis and/or the
eslimate ol market value in the appraisal repart on the race, color, religion, sex. age. marftal status, handicap, familial stalus, or national
origin of either (he prospective owners or occupants of the subject property or of the present owners or occupanis of the propedies
in the vicinity of the sublect property o on any cther basis prohibited by law.

6. | have no present or conterplated future interest in the subject properly, and neither my cument or fulure employment nor my
campensation for performing this appraisal is contingent on the appraised vatue of the propery

7. | was not required to report a predetermined value or directon in value that favers the cause of the client or any related pany, the
amount of the value estimate, the aftainment of a specilic result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event in order to receive my
compensation and/or employment for perdforming the appraisal. ) did not base the appraisal report on a requested minimum valualion,
a specific valuation, or the need to approve a specific morigage loan.

8. | estimated the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report based on the sales comparson approach to valwe. |
further certify that 1 considered the cost and income appreaches to value, but, through mutual agreement with the client, did not develop them, unless
| have noted otherwise In this repod.

9. | performed this appraisal as a limited appraisal, subject to the Departure Provision of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appralsal
Practice that were adopled and promuigated by the Apprisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that wers in place as of
the effective date of the appraisal (unless | have otherwise indicated in this reper that the appraisal is a complete appraisal, In which
case, the Deparsture Provision does not apply).

10. | acknowledge that an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure In the open market is a condition in the definition of market value
The exposure fime associated with the estimate of market value for the subject property is consistenl with the marketing time noted
in the Neighborhood section of this repot. The marketing period concluded for the subject property at the estimated marke! value is
also consistent with the marketing lime noted in the Nefghberhood section

1" | personally prepared all comclusions and opinlons about the real estale that were sel forth in the appraisal report. |
further certily that no one provided significant professlonal assistance 10 me in the development of this appralsal

SUPEAVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  If a supervisory appraiser signed the appralsal repon, he or she cerifies and agrees that
| directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal repor, have examined the appraisal report for compllance with the Uniform Standards
of Praofessional Appraisal Practice, agree wilh the statements and conclusions of the appraiser, agrez lo be bound by the appraiser's
certifications numbered 5 thrpugh 7 akove, and am taking full responsibiliy for the appraisal and the appralsal report.

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY I REQUIRED):

Signature; Signature:

Name; Philip N g Name: .

Company Name: (/ Apprafsals By Tefitman LLC Company Name: )
Company Address: 2108 W John 5t, Champaign, IL 61821 _ Company Address:

Date of Report/Signature; 01/20/2020 Date of Report/Signature; __ e

Slate Certification #.  556,003087 __ State Certification #:

or State License #:  __ [l or State License #:

State: 1L e State: ___

Expiration Oate of Cerification or License: _09/30/2021 Expiration Date of Certification or License:

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED:

2475 County Road 400 N SUPERVISORY APPRAISER:
Broadlands, IL 61816

SUBJECT PROPERTY
APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTYS 187 600 [} Did not inspect subject property
EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPRAISAL/INSPECTION  O1/1eizozo [} Didinspect exterior of subject property from street
(] Did inspect interior and exierior of subject property
LS e COMPARABLE SALES
Name: =

[C] Did not inspect exierior of comparable sales from siregt

Company Name: Gary & Sands Jacobson [_| Did inspect exterior of comparable sales from street

Company Address: 2475 CR 400 North, Broadlands, iL 61816

PAGE 30F3 Fannie Mae Form 2055 9-96
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Case 967-S-19, ZBA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 8 of 26
Desktop Underwriter Quantitative Analysis Appraisal Report

FEATURE | suesect SALE 4 SALE § : SALE &
2475 County Road 400 N 2098 County Road 700 N 473 County Road 2500 E 475 County Road 2100 E
 Addmss Broadlands. IL 61816 Sidney, IL 61877 Broad'ands,_ IL 61818 Sidney, IL 61877
Proximity to Subjeet  J& 4.79 miles NW 0.78 milesN 3.72 miles W
Sales Price $ Rl e 154,900 ) Sl 200,000 | SR 214,000
Prige/Gross Living Area [§ Ble 118247 [ s 15951 o0 o8 s me1H [ i
Data & Verification Sources || | MREDMLS09980024 OOM 4 | MREDMLS09996947 DOM 65 | MREDMLS 10556280 DOM4
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCAPTON | +(~SAdust |  DESCRIPTON | +{~/SAGt |  DESCRPTION | +{-iS Adusl
Sales or Financing | { Conv : VA : FHA !
| Concessiong Bt o ; . jo i 0
gt of Sake/Time B =R osr2018 ; 10/2018 i 1212019
N.Rural; _ N:Rural; N;Rural; . INRural
2158c 1.00 ac +9,200 | 4 66 ac -20080|d418c ____ -15600
N;Pstrl; N, Pstrl; i . | N.Pstri; N Pstri;
DT1;Trad DT1.Trad : DT1;Trad DT2 Trad
60 51 1 0|64 s o100 : 0
c3 c3____ cz -5.000 | C3 _
Total ;Bdrms. Baths | Tofal Bdms, Bas | " Tow Boms Bans [ 7 7| Yo Bdems Bahs [ ]
: 6 72 : 2 | s':3 : g 6 3 ! 11 ! 425000 B 4 - 2
g Gross Living Area 15045 | 1,310 0.7, +5.820 1,630 5q.F_; -3,780 | 2,108 Sq. R | -18,060
£ Basement & Finished | 1502 s£400 fin | 1310 87 1150 fin +1.440 | 1630 sf 1170 -960 |0 § +11,265
Rooms Below Grade 1bdrsalon study | Fam BdrRecBon _ -7,500 | Fam Rec : -7.700 : +4,000
Garage/Camont 2 Det 32x50 shed | 2 Att : +8,000 |2 Det 32x40 0|4 Det Shed : [
Porch Patio Deck Cov Open Open_ | Open Open : +1,500 | Cov Open Open Cov Open Open
Sunrogm_Salar System | Yes Yes | Nene o +8,000 | 54x72 Shed j -8,000 None _ ° +8,000
Net Ad. {total) L e DG [ ]-'5 26460 1+ D=5  a3020|) |+ DJ-'s -10,395,
Adjusted Sales Price 1 F E :
| of Comparahle 1 . 4H 181,360 i 216,980 _H 203,605
Date of Prior Sale 11/01 11/2016 ) na 01/2011 }
Prigr Sale 147,500 |% 550003 ols 168,000

Comments: Comps 4, 5 & 6 added to further support subject overall value.
Comp 4 & 5 are over the preferred 12 month sales date, are considered good & reliable value indicator based on outbuildings and small acreage

Philip Trautman Fannie Mae Form 2055 9-96
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Subject Phete Bage o, ZBA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 9 of 26

| Bomower Gary O & Sandy Jacobson
| Property Address 2475 County Road 400 N

City Broadlands County_Champaign State L Zip Code 61816
Lender/Client Gary & Sandy Jacobson

Subject Front

2475 County Road 400 N
Sales Price

Gross Living Area 1,502
Total Rooms &

Total Bedrooms 2
Total Bathrooms 2

Location N,Rural.
View N;Pstri;

Site 215ac

Quality

Age 60

Subject Rear

Subject Street

Form PIGPEX.SR - "TOTAL" appraisal sofiware by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Comparable Rboke Pagesa 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 10 of 26

Borrower Gary D_& Sandy Jacobson
FProperty Address 2475 County Road 400 N
City Broadlands County Champaign State 1L ZipCode 61816

Lender/Client Gary & Sandy Jacobson

Comparable 1
2728 County Road 1425

Prex. to Subject
Sale Price
Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Location

View

Site

Quality

Age

569 miles SE
148,000
1,750

7

3

2

N.Rural,
N.Pstrl

1.69 ac

28

Comparable 2

2329 7SO0 N
Prox. 1o Subject
Sale Price
Gross Living Area
Total Reams
Total Bedrooms
Totat Bathrooms
Location

View

Site

Quality

Age

376 miles NW
201,000

1,800

9

4

2

N Rural;

N Pstr);

3.2ac

3

Comparahle 3

2752700 E
Prox. to Subject
Sale Price
Gross Living Area
Total Roems
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathrooms
Location

View

Site

Quality

Age

Farm PIGPLX.CR - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

2.47 miles SE
120,000
1,761

7

4

1

N,Rural,
N,Pstrl;

1ac

120



[ Main Fis No, 2475 400 Honth Broadtnd | Page # 9.9124 |
Comparable Bbota. £anesa 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 11 of 26

Borrower Gary D_& Sandy Jacobson
| Property Address 2475 County Road 400 N

| City Broadlands

County Champaign

State_IL

Bip Code_B1816

Lender/Client Gary & Sandy Jacobsen

Comparahle 4

2098 County Road 700 N
Prox, to Subject 4.79 milas NW
Sale Price 154,900
Gross Living Area 1,310
Total Rooms 5

Total Bedrooms 3

Total Bathrooms 2
Location N;Rural;
View N;Psirl;
Site 1.00 ac
QOuality

Age 51

Comparable 5
473 County Road 2500 E

Prox. to Subject
Sale Price
Gross Living Area
Totai Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Tota) Bathrooms
Location

View

Site

Qualty

Age

0.78 miles N
260,000
1,630

-]

3

1.1

N;Rural;

N, Psirl;
4,66 ac

64

Comparable 6
475 County Road 2100 E

Prax. to Subject
Sale Price

Gross Living Area
Total Rooms
Total Bedrooms
Total Bathraoms
Locaton

View

Site

Ouality

Age

Form PICPIX.CR - “TOTAL" appraisal soltware by a fa mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

3 72 miles W
214,000
2,106

8

4

2

N;Rural,
N;Pstrl;
41ac

100
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Subject Bhodps 19, ZBA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 12 of 26

Borewer Gary D & Sandy Jacehson
Property Address 2475 County Road 400 N
City Broadlands County Champaign State 1L

Lender/Client Gary & Sandy Jacobson

ZipCode 81816

nw garape

bedroom kitchen kitchen
Form PICINT15 - "TOTAL" appraisal software by 3 la mode, inc. - 1-B00-ALAMODE



Main Féa No_2475 400 North Broactnd | Pige # $1 0124 |
Subject Rbotes-19, ZBA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 13 of 26

Barrower Gary D_& Sandy Jacobson
Property Address 2475 County Road 400 N
City Broadlands
Lender/Client Gary & Sandy Jacobson

Counly_Chrampaign Staie 1L Zip Gode 61816

sunroom

circuit panel

water system basement office
Form PICINT15 - “TOTAL® appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE

laundry
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Subject Bhodns 19, ZBA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 14 of 26
Bomowsr Gary D_& Sandy Jacobson e

Propedty Address 2475 County Road 400 N
City Broadlands County_Champaign State 1L, TipCode 61816

Lender/Client Gary & Sandy Jacobson

basement furnace cac

— T

backs of shed & garage
Form PICINT15 - "TOTAL" appralsal software by a la mode, ing - 1-800-ALAMODE

garden shed and rear garage interior garden shed
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Building Skededr (Bage o ZHA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 15 of 26

Bomower Gary D_& Sandy Jacobson
Property Addiess 2475 County Road 400 N

City Broadlands County Champaign State 1L Zip Code 51818
Lender/Client Gary & Sandy Jacobson

10
]
2
! 4, .
7> S Wpen Patiod 5
ft
[100 Sq ft] a0
L& 20
2 B _ Study Bath
Open Deck 4 -‘c'-;
| {475 sq ft] B ogua|y B
| B § % Basement
A g o i
| D @ Dinlng [1502 Sq ft] |
Ll i
19' 10° 18 salon
I o -
i Bedrsam Kitchen = -
Laundry
2| Bam N
First Floor Livina
[1504 Sq f] :
Bedroom Foyer Badroom Study
) .-":\ 38
1 ~ '
uE pver PorgiFT 20
g
TOTAL Skatc by 4 la made, inc. Area Calculations Symmary
rl.j\'finTsm__ N i L I Calculation Detalls i3 %
First Floor 154 5 R 50 x 20 = 1000
28x 18 = 5M
| Total Living Area (Rounded): 1504 5qft i
| Nan-if¥ing Area e O A F SR AR P T
; Open Deck 4755q 19 % 20 = 380
05x19%x10= 95
Open Patio 1008 10 = 10 = 00
| Cover Porth w0sqn Bx§ - a0
i
4 Season Porch 2005qn 16 20 = 200
Basement 15025q 20 x 20 " 400
38 % 29 = 1102

Form SKT.BLOSKI - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a ta mode, ing. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Building Skeded (Bage o 24 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 16 of 26

Bamower Gary O & Sandy Jacobson
Property Address 2475 County Road 400 N

City Broadlands County Champaign State 1L Zip Code_g1818
Lender/Clignt Gary & Sandy .lacobson

32' 14' i
with loft
] Shed %
[140 Sq ft]
14'
2 !
Concrete Floor e
E L]
. 5 2
2 Shed 8 h (
[1600 Sq ft] o -
0 2 Car Detached &
[624 Sq ft}
32 24’
!ﬁumwmmm .A-rm Calculations Summary
[ion:living Area 23 E Sl 5
| Shed 19059t Mx10= 0]
;'sm 1600 Sq & 8% 32 = 1600 |
|3 car Dataches 624500 4x2 = 624

Form SKT.BLDSKI - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, ing. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Locationddans-19, zBA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 17 of 26
Borrower Gary D & Sandy Jacobson
Property Address 2475 County Road 400 N
Gity Broadlands County Champaign State 1L Op Code 61818
Lender/Cient  Gary & Sandy Jacobson

COMPARABLE No. &

475 County Road 2100 E
3.72 mlles W

[ COMPARABLE No. 3

th275 2700 €
2.47 miles SE

L Hewman
F

BT e
.-"slnr:m:'nd Tl i
C

H

Form MAP.LOG - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a ta mode, inc. - 1-B00-ALAMODE
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Plat Mags7-s-19, ZBA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 18 of 26

GIS Webmap Public Interface Champaign County, lllinois

400-006
35.00

260

200-004
2.15

360

200-005 :<
L I LERE i

THE FREP 03 BTAITD wih [RSETd BN MM A byt LG8 dats crvslrd by The CAmrDagn Cowry GI3 Camormum (COGEE | bt ook COGSE Mmimy SETncy Ths Wt far) o bt wertind ¢4
WM TN WX (Y O 1Ry O G ity 31 Aw Pt The 673 dits wEMN Ty Mg Ickeadedd 210 weed 230 e ] om0 Mpotll Aed0 ralan 40d 7oL Intreded For Getaivel o 1 Je It by
:__._]Feel @ reselulon of iege ! maTers Lert dnume al THY mng FTOM A @it A MBas of This up em? Thrwne of Iy NORTH

Dwir: Mondey, kaveory 11, 3020

Form SCNLGL - “TOTAL" appraisal software by 2 la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Aeria).Map7-s-19, ZBA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 19 of 26

GIS Webmap Public Interface Champaign County, lllinois

THE Map w83 prrp e d Wt Ceegraphic IVRIMIBE s Bropm (GE] dats [Hird by I Clirpage Couely O3 i & 0 oBve COEBC w_———

540 Mt
puarsnipe T axum oy or i by of G daty 5 by purpone. Thir 513 AT w BV TN M Jp W [kt Aifodd woud ”» ant pat wanged fov detalid. vaw L prcls snaivein
z:]ka o it o gl et Uwn smuee dl enh saing froen e s A e o R AR sl AP T Eataared P Py e 0 Thin g CRRLSNI B aichgerran o 1. dieciaenr NORTH

Dare: A0 e oy, Nrucky 11, 2030

Forn SCNLGL - "TOTAL" appraisal sottwarg by aia mode. inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Rockford RladMam, zBA 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 20 of 26

AYERS & TA7N-RATE-14W.
g Fatmte o L SZEHG:T: i @jxi‘:lm::...

gt

32 55

! VERMILION COUNTY

300N
¥ 55 SEE PAGE 16

-

L
a
ﬁ f
= ex (W
1 Jorson
s
B
b ay
8
g M'Iw B sy g 8" sT
(D 201 Renhford Map Fubls., tng DOUGLAS COUNTY Chenpuign Connty, M1,
AHE | <—R.14W.
2400E 2500E 26008 ZT00E 2800E

* Checking & Savings

Y PHiLO EXCHANGE BANK - CDs

PHILO « ALLERTON - BROADLANDS * Personal louns
£84-2600 - 834.3022 + 834-3023 * Real estate loans
Member FDIC = Farm & business louns |
+ 4 full service locations @

Form SCNLGL - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Supplemental AQEef§lngr19. ZBA 02/27/20, Sypp, Yemad#2, Aashment A Page 21 of 26

Bomgwer Gary D _& Sandy Jacobson

Property Address 2475 Counly Road 400 N

City Broadlands County Champaign State 1L Zip Code 61816
Lender/Client Gary & Sandy Jacobson

Improvements & Updates

New Roof 2018

New Sunroom 2019

New whole house LP generator 2020

New Solar Panel with back feed system 2019

Bathrooms Updated

Kitchen Updated

New Extended Wood Deck

Newer Thermal Pane Replacement windows with interior storms
Light Tubes

Basement

Updated bedroom, Salon, & Office
Multiple Whaole house water filters
Newer Furnace & CAC

Exterior

Garden Shed w loft

Concrete apron for garage

wood fenced at shed & LP tank
removal of trees

General Addendum

Sale 2 previous sale appears to be on different house {maybe demolished)

Sale 3 ASQ adjusted (-100) for ceiling height Appraisal standard measurements
Age is adjusted with condition

Acreage is adjusted at S8000 an acre as a SE Champaign County average

Comp 1 is located in Douglas County

MLS Pictures of comparables used, more accurately depicts its condition at time of sale

Form TADD - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mods, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Appraisal €ggtisieationzea 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 22 of 26

State of Iinoig

Department of Financial and Profassional Regulation
Division of Resl Estste

CERTIFIED RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE APPRAISER

PHILUP N TRAUTMAN

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY REALTY LLC
2108 W JOHN ST

CHAMPAIGN, IL 61821-6814

For future reference, IDFPR is now providing each person/business
a unique identification numbaer, ‘Access D', which may be used in
Feu of a soclal security number, date of birth or FEIN number when
contacting the IDFPR. Your Accass 1D is: 3311496

Civision of Resl Eslata

CERTIFIED RESIDENTIAL REAL
ESTATE APPRAISER

DEBORAH HAGAN {f MARIO TRET. S
EECHETARY | scmooeecoa

The offioial slstus of this Bounse carbe varifisd ot wwew bifprcoms Fi
Cut on Dofed Line >a

Foim SCNLGL - "TOTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, ing. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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E & O Insuraneg 1§98 z5A 02/27/20, Supp. Memo #2, Attachment A, Page 23 of 26

——
ACOR D" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE i

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF [NFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must havc ADDITIONAL INSURED provlslons or be endarsed.

SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarms and conditfons of the policy, 1 ies may requine an endor L A on this
certificata does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such e ndorumengs}.
FROGUCER e
Pearl Insurance | PHORE TAX
1200 Eas! Glen Avenue Lo Sl fic oy
Peona Heights. IL 51614 | ADORESS:
SURERIS) A NG COVERAGE NACE
INSURER A1 _ DREENMWICH INSURANCE COMPANY 2352
INSURED INSURER B :
Appralsals by T & Champalgn County Realty LLG [
2108 W John 5t -
Champaign, [L §1821-6814 [ INSURER T :
[INSURERE :
INSURER F
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS [ TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE SEEN {SSUED TQ THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESFECT TO WMICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBIECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RECLICED BY PAID CLAIMS.
L] FOUCVEFF [ POUCY EXF

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE | el Wi POLICY NUMBER | nawbdivyyy) | weaniiryr JujTy
COMMERCIAL GENCRAL LIABILITY EAGH OCCURRENCE '
[TXIAGT U RER D

ICLNMS-‘MDE [_I ocLuR PREMISES IE8 ocnsrence] 5

— [MED EXP yhny one penon) 3

o [EERSONAL & AZV (NJURY L]

| GEFFt. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER CEMERAL GATE H

PRC-
|| roucy D ECT |:|Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 8
OTHER 3
TTMORE RGTE LT

AUTOMOBILE LIABIITY iy [

|| anvaumo BODILY INJURY (Per perscn] 3

Ak EpmED AEmED BODILY IMARY (Peracooent] | 3

L OV ol Lt s
|| meRen aytos ATOS (Per scoadent

s

|__|umeAELLAtiAS | | ocoun EACH OCCURRENLE ]

ExXCESS LIAG CLAMS MADE |ascnesay $

s

PER TTH
¥iN - |l

RAEXECUTVE D i EL EACH ACCIDENT $

Handatory In W) |EL DsEasE-Eaempiovee | &

G BCRIPTION OF GrERATIONS baioe EL pisease .poucvimir | 8

A NN PEG9174383-3 07-01-2018 | O7-01.2020 Limits. 51,000,000/51,000,000
Real Estaia EEO Pk W
L_1_ Deductible: 52500
PESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduie. if mare space is required)

Aiitional Named Insureds: Sole Propristorship: Phillp Trautman D.B.A Champaign County Realty & Appraisals by Trautman
Champaign County Realty Proparty Management, LLC

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE
ICANCELLED BEFORE THE EXFIRATION DATE THEREOF NOTICE
WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORBANCE WITH THE POLICY
FPROVISIONS.

AUTHOAIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Pearl Insurance % p

© 1980-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights resarved,
ACORD 25 {2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Form SGNLGL - "TQTAL" appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Case 967-S-19, ZBA 02/27/2(1}'|§pr2§4§@30¢£% rﬁ\‘tbarggapnedwt A, Page 24 of 26

UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET (UAD) DEFINITIONS ADDENDUM
(Sourge: Fannie Mag UAD Appendix D: UAD Field-Specific Standardization Requirements)

Condition Ratings and Definitions

c1
The improvements have been recently constructed and have not been previously occupled. The enlire structure and all components are new
and the dwelling features no physical depreciation.

Note: Newly construcled improvements that feature recycled or previously used materials and/or components can be considered new dwellings
provided that the dwelling is placed on a 100 percent new foundation and the recycled materals and the recycled components have been
rehabifitated/remanutactured into like-new condition. Impravements that have not been previously occupled are not considered “new” if they
have any significant physical depreciation {that is, newly construcled dwellings that have been vacant for an extended perlod of ime without
adequate maintenance or upkeep).

c2

The improvements feature no deferred maintenance, little or no physical deprectation, and require no repairs. Virtially all bullding components
are new or have been recently repaired, refinished, or rehabilitated. All outdated components and finishes have been updated and/or replaced
with companents that meet current standards. Dwellings in this categary are either almost new or have been recently completely renovated and
are similar in condition to new construction.

Note: Tha impravemnents represent a relatively new property that is well maintained with no delerred maintenance and litthe or no physical
depreciation, or an older property that has been recently completely renovated.

€3
The improvements are well malntained and feature limited physical depreciation due to normal wear and lear. Some componenis, but not every
major biilding component, may be updated or recently rehabifitated. The structure has been well maintained

Note: The improvement is in its first-cycle of replacing short-lived building components {appliances, floor coverings, HVAC, elc ) andis
being well maintained. Its estimated effective age is less thanits aciual age. kt also may reflect a property in which the malority of
shart-lived building components have been replaced bt not 1o the level of a complete renovation.

C4

The improvements feature some minor deferred maintenance and physical deterioration due to naormat wear and tear. The dwelling has been
adequately maintained and requires only minimal repairs fo building componenis/mechantcal systems and cosmetic repairs. All major building
compenents have been adequately maintalned and are functionally adequate.

Note: The estimated effective ape may be close to or equal to its aciual age. It reflects a property in which some of the short-lived building
components have been replaced, and some short-lived building components are at or near the end of their physical life expectancy; however,
they still function adequately. Most minor repairs have been addressed on an ongoing basis resulting in an adequately maintained property,

cs

The improvements feature obvious deterred maintenance and are in need of some significant repairs. Some building compaonents need repairs,
rehabllitation, or updating. The functional utility and overall livability is somewhat diminished due to condition, but the dwelling remains
useable and Junctional as a residence.

Note: Some significant repairs are needed to the improvements due to the lack of adequale maintenance. If reflects a property in which many
of s shart-lived building components are at the end of or have exceeded their physical life expectancy but remain functional.

C6

The improvements have substantial damage or deferred maintenance with deficiencies or defects that are severe enough to affect the salety,
soundness, or structural integrity of the improvements. The improvements are in need of substantial repairs and rehabilitation, including many
or most major components,

Note: Substantial repairs are needed 1o the improvements due to the lack of adequate maintenance or property damage. i reflects a property
with conditlons severe enough to affect the salety, soundness, or structural integrity of the improvements,

Quality Ratings and Definitions

ai

Dwellings with this qualily rating are usually unique structures that are individually designed by an architect for a specitied user. Such
residences typically are construcled from detailed architectural plans and specifications and feature an exceptionally high level of workmanship
and exceplionally high-grade materials throughout the interior and exterior of the structure. The design features exceptionally high-quality
exterior refinements and ornamentation, and exceptionally high-quality interior refinemenis. Tha workmanship, materials, and finishes
throughout the dwelling are of exceptionally high quality.

2

Dwellings with this quality rating are often custom designed for construction on an individual properly owner's site, However, dwellings in
this quality grade are also found in high-quality tract developments featuring residence constructed from Individual plans or from highly
modified or upgraded plans. The design fealures detailed, high quality exterfor ornamentation, high-quality interior refinements, and detall. The
workmanship, matertals, and finishes throughout the dwelling are generally of high or very high quality.

LAD Version 8/2011 {Updated 1/2014)
Fom UADDEFINE1A - "TOTAL" appraisal soRtware by a la mode, Inc_ - 1-800-ALAMODE
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UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASET&&@Q@?@EM&B‘)B@Z&@&WMmO #2, Attachment A, Page 25 of 26

(Source: Fannie Mae WAD Appendix D: UAD Field-Specific Standardization Requirements)
Quality Ratings and Definitions (continued)

03

Dwellings with this quality rating are residences of higher quality built from individual or readily available designer plans in above-standard
residential tract developments or on anindividual property owner's site. The design includes significant exterior ornamentation and interiors
that are well finished. The workmanship exceeds acceptable standards and many materials and finishes throughout the dwelling have been
upgraded from “stock” standards.

Q4

Dwellings with this quality rating meet or exceed the requirements of applicable building codes. Standard or modified standard building plans
are utilized and the desipn includes adequals fenestration and some exterior ornamentation and interior refinements. Materials, workmanship,
{inish, and equipment are of stock or builder grade and may feature some upgrades.

a5

Dweilings with this quality rating feature economy of construction and baste functionality as main considerations, Such dwellings feature a
plain design using readily available or basic floor ptans teaturing minimal fenestration and basic finishes with minimal exterlor ornamentation
and lmited interdor detail. These dwellings meet minimum building codes and are constructed with Inexpensive, stock materials

with limited refinements and upgrades.

06

Dwellings with this quality rating are of basic quality and lower cost; some may not be suitable for year-round accupancy. Such dwellings

are often bullt with simple plans or withoul plans, often utilizing the lowest quality building materials. Such dwellings ara ofien built or
expanded by persons who are professionally unskiiled or possess only minimal construction skills, Electrical, plumbing, and other mechanical
sysiems and equipment may be minimal or non-existent. Older dwellings may feature one or more substandard or non-conforming additions
to the original structure

Definitions of Not Updated, Updated, and Remodeled

Nol Updated
Little or no updating or modemization. This description includes, but is not limited to, new homes.
Resldential properties of fitteen years of age or less often reflect an original condition with no updating, it no major
components have been replaced or updated. Those over fifieen years of age are also consldered not ugdated if the
appliances, fixures, and linishes are predominantly dated. An area that is ‘Not Updated” may still be well maintained
and fully functional, and this rating does nol necessarily imply deferred maintenance or physical/functional deterioration,

Updated
The area of the home has been modified to meet current market expectations. These modifications
are limited in terms of both scope and cost.
An updaled area of the home should have an improved look and feel, or functional utility. Changes that constitute
updates include refurbishment and/or replacing components to meet existing market expectations. Updates do not
include significant alterations to the existing structure.

Remodeted
Significant finish and/or structural changes have been made that increase utility and appeal through
complele replacement and/or expansion.
A remodeled area reflects fundamental changes that include multiple alterations. These alterations may include
some or ali of the following: replacement of a major companent (cabinet(s), bathtub, or bathroom tile}, relocation
of plumbing/gas lixtures/appllances, signiticant structural alierations (relocating walls, and/or the addltion of)
square footage). This would include a complete gutting and rebuild.

Explanation of Bathroom Gount

Three-quarter baths are counted as a full bath in all cases, Quarter baths (baths that feature only a toilet) are not
included in the bathroom counl. The number of full and half baths Is reported by separating the two values using a
period, where the full bath count is represented to the left of the period and the half bath count is represented to the
right of the pericd.

Example
3.2 indicates three full baths and two half baths.

UAD Version 9/2011 (Updated 1/2014)
Form UADDEFINE1A - “TOTAL" appraisal software by a (a mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE



[_man i Mo, 2475 400 Nortn Brondind | _Page # 240124
UNIFORM APPRAISAL DATASE T80 DERNFEObABDENUIMmo #2, Attachment A, Page 26 of 26

(Source: Fannie Mag UAD Appendix D: UAD Fleld-Specific Standardization Requirements)

Abbraviations Usad in Data Standardization Text

Abbreviation Full Name Fields Whera This Abhraviation May Appear
A Adverse Location & View
ac Acres Area, Site
| AdjPrk Adjacent to Park Lacation
AdjPwr Adjacent to Power Lines Location
ArmLth Arms Length Sale Sale or Financing Concessions
AT Attached Structure Design (Style)
8 Benelicial Location & View
ba Bathroom(s) Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
br Bedroom Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
|_BsyRd Busy Road Location
[ Contracted Dale Date of Sale/Tima
Cash Cash Sale or Financing Cancessions
Comm Commercial Influence Location
Conv Conventional Sale or Financing Concessions
| Cp _Carport Garage/Carponrt
Crord Court Ordered Sale Sale or Financing Concessions
CtySky City View Skyling View View
CryStr City Street View View
cv Covered Garage/Carport
DOM Days On Market Data Sources
OT Detached Structure Design {Styls)
dw Driveway Garage/Carport
[ Expiration Dale Date ol Sale/Time
Estate Estate Sale Sale or Financing Concessions
FHA Federal HousIng Authority Sate or Financing Concessions
g Garage Garage/Carpont
ga Attached Garage Garage/Carport
ghbi Built-n Garage Garage/Carport
gd Detached Garage Garage/Carport
GliCse Goll Course. Location
Glvw Goll Course View View
GR Garden Design (Style)
HR High Rlse Design (Style)
in Interior Only Stairs Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Ind Industrial Lacation & View
Listing Listing Sale or Financing Concessions
Lndfi Landfil Location
LtdSght Limited Sight View
MR Mid-rise Design (Style)
Mtn Mountain View View
N Neutral Location & View
NorAmm Non-Arms Length Sale Sale or Financing Concesslans
o Other Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
0 Other Design (Style)
ap Open Garage/Carport
Prit Park View View
Pstr Pastoral View View
PwiLn Power Lines View
PubTrn Public Transportation Location
| Relo Relocation Sale Sale or Financing Concessions
REC REQ Sale Sale or Financing Concessions
Res Residential Lacalion & View
RH USDA - Rural Housing Sale or Financing Concessions
m Recreatlonal {Rec) Room Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
RV Row or Townhouse Design {Style)
5 Settlement Date Date of Sale/Time
sit] Semi-detached Struclure Design (Style)
Short Short Sale Sale or Financing Concesslons
sf Square Feet Area, Site, Basement
| sqm Square Meters Area. Sile
Unk Unknown Date of Sale/Time
VA Veterans Administration Sale or Financing Concesslons
w Withdrawn Date Date of Sale/Time
wo Walk Oui Basemenl Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Woods Woods View View
Wir Water View View
Wirfr Water Frontage Location
Wi Walk Up Basement Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade

UAD Version 5/2011 {Updated 1/2014)
Form VADDEFINE1A - "TOTAL® appraisal software by a la mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, TLLINOIS

IN RE THE APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL USE )
) Case No. 967-S-19

PERMIT OF BRUCE BLOCK AND BRODY BLOCK

AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT G. LEWR E C i H V E D

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) FEB 2 6 2020
) SS.
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN ) CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT

I, ROBERT G. LEWIS, being duly sworn on oath, do depose as follows:

1. I commonly go by the name “Bob Lewis,” and am the owner of property in
Champaign County, Iilinois, identified by PIN 01-35-18-100-006, located adjacent
to the Southwest corner of the property belonging to Bruce Block (PIN 01-35-07-
400-006).

2, T am a complainant against the granting of a special use permit for the operation of
a concrete crushing facility on the Block property.

3. I am a farmer, and I maintain a workshop on my property in connection to my
farming operation, at which workshop 1 am present on a nearly daily basis.

4, Since the start of the Block concrete crushing operation, I have seen a significant
increase in the following nuisance conditions on my property:

A. The presence of rats, mice, voles and rabbits to a level that I would
consider an infestation;

B. A significantly increased amount of dust, to the point of being
overwhelming, settling on my buildings and equipment, and making it
much more difficult 1o keep my property and my equipment clean;

C. An increased amount of traffic on the adjacent county roads, and a change
in character of the traffic from passenger cars and seasonal agricultural
traffic to heavy commercial and construction traffic,

D. An overwhelming amount of noise that was not present prior to the
operation, consisting of the sound of jack hammering, concrete crushing
and concrete grinding, which at times sounds like a loud explosion.

5. On account of the changed conditions since the start of the Block concrete
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crushing operation, I have serious concerns about the impact of the operation in
the following ways:

A. The increased dust from concrete may cause respiratory health issues for
those involved in the concrete crushing operation, as well as neighbors on
whose property the dust settles, as outlined in OSHA guidelines
concerning silica dust from soil, sand, granite, and most types of rock, and
the risk of silicosis from prolonged exposure;

B. The increased traffic, as well as the changed nature of the traffic, may
cause significant damage to the existing roads, and cause the deterioration
of those roads beyond normal and acceptable levels.

6. It is my desire that the Champaign County Zoning and Planning Board deny the
application for a Special Use Permit to Bruce Block and Brody Block on account
of the above stated conditions and concerns caused by the concrete crushing

operation,

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Robert G. Lewis

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this '_‘L-uday of Fobnicpna- , 2020.

(Lt 1y

Notary Public
Prepared by:
ANDREW W. HALL YT icn
BECKETT LAW OFFICE, P.C.  Notery Puoke: Stavca inai
508 South Broadway My Cf,’;‘:ﬁi"‘giﬂn Expires.
Urbana, IL 61801 020

(217) 328-0263
(217) 328-0290 FAX
andrew . hall@beckettlawpc.com
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February 10, 2020

RECEIVED

Champaign County Dept of Planning and Zoning FEB 26 2020

Board of Appeals

1776 E. Washington Street CHAMPAIGN CO P & Z DEPARTMENT
Urbana, IL 61802

Dear Board Members:

My name is Bob Lewis, farmer, and my home base (workshop) for my farming
operation, which houses my equipment, tools, etc. is located across the street and to
the south of the Block Concrete/Asphalt Recycling Facility. | am at my shop almost
daily. Just for the record, | am not trying to cause a friction with the Block family, but | do

have major concerns with their ongoing recycling facility.

This letter is to inform you of my opposition to the request for the Special Use
Permit/Rezoning of the above-mentioned Block property. Since this operation has
started, | have endured an infestation problem with rats, mice, voles, and rabbits; dust
issues; heavier construction traffic; and an overwhelming amount of noise. The foud
noises are from jack hammering, concrete crushing and grinding, and sometimes it
sounds like a loud explosion. | have never been concerned with any of this before this
construction started. While there is dust with any farming operation, since the
construction company started, there has been an overwhelming amount of dust which is
very hard to keep my shop and equipment clean. | also wonder what type of damage
the heavy equipment being used will add to the deterioration of the roads.

Another major concern | have is the quality of air and health issues related to what is
being put in the air when crushing concrete and asphalt. At 50 micrograms for every
cubic meter, that means a guy is allowed to breath 840 micrograms in a day within the
current OSHA PEL. And one standard paver cut releases 9 million micrograms. That's
enough silica to exceed 10,714 days worth of dust exposure.

Exposure to asphalt fumes can cause headaches, skin rashes, sensitization, fatigue,
reduced appetite, throat and eye irritation, cough, and skin cancer. Two main hazards
associated with working with asphalt are fires and explosions and inhalation of the

substance's fumes.

Beyond maintaining good relations with neighbors are important safety and health
reasons to suppress dust. Dust obscures the vision of processing equipment operators,
mobile material handling vehicle operators and truck drivers, which can lead to

accidents.

According to the Construction and Demolition Recycling Magazine, in regard to health, breathing
in dust or particulates of any sort is unwelcome, but when it comes to the crushing of concrele,
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the dangers are escalated by the potential of long-term exposure to dust leading to silicosis. On
its website at www.osha.gov, the federal Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA)

paints a bleak picture of the potentia! effects of silicosis.

The agency says silicosis “is caused by exposure to respirable crystalline silica dust” and that
“silica is a basic component of soil, sand, granite and most other types of rock and it is used as

an abrasive blasting agent.”

I'm asking the Board to Not Approve the Request for Rezoning to allow this type of
construction to continue.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Bob Lewis
Lewis Farms
Broadlands, IL
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Naperville Hazardous Waste
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Ayers Township
Shawn Walker, Highway Commissioner
P.O. Box 265
Broadlands, IL 61816

RECEIVED

February 27, 2020 FEB 27 2020

CHAMPAIGN CO P & Z DEPARTMENT
RE: Case 967-S-19

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Shawn Walker, and | am the Ayers Township Highway
Commissioner. [ have been asked by constituents and neighbors to give an opinion
concerning the re-zoning of a lot owned by Bruce Block. More importantly, how it
affects the township and our roads.

| understand that neighbors are concerned about what will happen if CR 400 is
torn up or permanently damaged because of the added heavy truck traffic. According to
our attorney, if a person or business is operating illegally and there is permanent
damage to the road, we have recourse to pursue legal action against them.

Presently, CR 400 North is one of the nicest roads in our township. It appears to
have a decent base and is oil/chipped on a regular basis. It is direct access to the
Lutheran church, which many of our previous highway commissioners and trustees
have attended. The road has been well maintained and has not needed much
patching. The one patch is near the bridge on that road. It is one of the oldest bridges
in our township. It was built in 1964 and has outlasted it's 50-year life span.

While damage to this particular road is of concern to me, | am faced with a
similar issue on all roads in our township. The past winters have not been kind to
roads, and there are several places around the township that are in desperate need of
repair. There are many factors to road damage, including, farmers hauling grain from
their bins and that caused by plowing snow when the ground is not yet frozen. There is
more traffic on our roads than there used to be. Townships struggle to keep the roads
maintained due to lack of resources.

It's not just an issue caused by excess traffic in the winter. Over the years, the
ag industry has present more heavy traffic. Equipment continues to grow in size.
Chemical companies have been using semis rather than straight trucks to deliver loads
to the fields. More farmers have transitioned to using semis and large wagons to haul
grain. All of this contributes to the damage on local roads. When the current roads
were built, they were not designed to accommodate this large equipment.
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Ayers Township
Shawn Walker, Highway Commissioner
P.O. Box 265
Broadlands, IL 61816

Most of our roads were last graded in the 1970s before being oil and chipped.
While oil and chipping roads helps to seal coat a road, it does not strength it. When the
base of a road begins to fall apart from abuse, oil and chipping it will not hold it together.
We recently requested a quote to completely re-build one mile of road, and the cost was
$100,000 for just one mile of road. Today it costs approximately $9,500 to oil and chip
a road.

Considering all of this, we are concerned about how long CR 400 North will last
before starting to need major repairs. However, at this time, we have no plans to place
load weight limits on any of our roads, or limit the size of vehicles allowed on the roads.
As long as they are operating within the legal limits of the law, traffic will be allowed to
continue. We will continue to monitor the use of the road, and do what we can to
maintain it with the resources we have.

Sincerely,

Shawn Walker
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